11/03/2014 900306094

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM322064

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citibank, N.A.		09/29/2014	National Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lincoln Hockey LLC		
Street Address:	627 North Glebe Road		
City:	Arlington		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	22203		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1015488	CAPITALS
Registration Number:	1019629	WASHINGTON CAPITALS
Registration Number:	1031743	CAPS
Registration Number:	1768704	CAPITALS
Registration Number:	2236947	
Registration Number:	2240908	CAPITALS
Registration Number:	2200047	
Registration Number:	2239103	CAPITALS
Registration Number:	2409737	CAPITAL STREETERS
Registration Number:	2228631	
Registration Number:	2572113	STREETCAPS

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900306094

Fax Number: 2124466460

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124464800

Email: hayley.smith@kirkland.com

Hayley Smith, Senior Legal Assistant **Correspondent Name:** 

Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 1: Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 005393 FRAME: 0327

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39792-10 (HS)				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hayley Smith				
SIGNATURE:	//Hayley Smith//				
DATE SIGNED:	11/03/2014				
Total Attachments: 4 source=Lincoln Hockey 0067 + 0158 Release#page1.tif source=Lincoln Hockey 0067 + 0158 Release#page2.tif source=Lincoln Hockey 0067 + 0158 Release#page3.tif source=Lincoln Hockey 0067 + 0158 Release#page4.tif					

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of September 29, 2014 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by **Citibank, N.A.**, a national association with offices at 1615 Brett Road, Ops III, New Castle, Delaware 19720, as Administrative Agent ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of **Lincoln Hockey LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company with offices at 627 North Glebe Road, Arlington, VA 22203 ("<u>Debtor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to those certain security agreements, including those dated as of June 9, 2010 and June 7, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreements") and the Notices of Security Interest in Intellectual Property – Trademarks, including those also dated as of June 9, 2010 and June 7, 2013 ("Notices"), each by and among the Debtor and the Administrative Agent, Debtor granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in Debtor's trademarks, including, but not limited to, those listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

**WHEREAS,** the Notices were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office ("<u>CIPO</u>") including, without limitation, with the USPTO at Reel/Frame 4252/0067 and Reel/Frame 5044/0158, and with CIPO on August 23, 2010 on File No. 384168 against trademark registrations: TMA213885, TMA490237, TMA217248, TMA502065, TMA374093, TMA226313, TMA285041, TMA748168, and TMA748180; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent desires to terminate all such security interests, and to execute and deliver to Debtor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be reasonably necessary to release the security interests relating to the Trademarks.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates the Notices and the Security Agreements, and releases and relinquishes unto Debtor the continuing security interest in, and lien on, the Trademarks and otherwise assigns, grants and conveys to Debtor, without recourse, any and all right, title and interest the Administrative Agent may have in, to or under to the Trademarks in order to revest in Debtor full and unencumbered title to said Trademarks.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

CITIBANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Keith Pallmann Title: Senior Vice President

[Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Citibank, N.A.]

Schedule A

Trademark Registrations and Applications

Country	Mark	Status	App./Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Record Owner
US	CAPITALS	Registered	1015488	7/8/75	Lincoln Hockey LLC
US	WASHINGTON CAPITALS & Design	Registered	1019629	9/2/75	Lincoln Hockey LLC
	capilals				
US	CAPS	Registered	1031743	1/27/76	Lincoln Hockey LLC
US	CAPITALS	Registered	1768704	5/4/93	Lincoln Hockey LLC
US	DESIGN ONLY (Eagle)	Registered	2236947	4/6/99	Lincoln Hockey LLC
TIG.			22.40000	4/20/00	
US	CAPITALS & DESIGN	Registered	2240908	4/20/99	Lincoln Hockey LLC
US	DESIGN ONLY (Eagle)	Registered	2200047	10/27/98	Lincoln Hockey LLC
US	CAPITALS & DESIGN	Registered	2239103	4/13/99	Lincoln Hockey LLC
US	CAPITAL STREETERS	Registered	2409737	12/5/00	Lincoln Hockey LLC
US	DESIGN ONLY	Registered	2228631	3/2/99	Lincoln Hockey LLC

Country	Mark	Status	App./Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Record Owner
	(Eagle)				
US	STREETCAPS	Registered	2572113	07/17/00	Lincoln Hockey LLC
Canada	CAPITALS	Registered	TMA213885	5/21/76	Lincoln Hockey LLC
Canada	CAPITALS & EAGLE DESIGN	Registered	TMA490237	2/19/98	Lincoln Hockey LLC
Canada	CAPS	Registered	TMA217248	11/26/76	Lincoln Hockey LLC
Canada	EAGLE DESIGN	Registered	TMA502065	10/8/98	Lincoln Hockey LLC
Canada	WASHINGTON CAPITALS	Registered	TMA374093	10/12/90	Lincoln Hockey LLC
Canada	WASHINGTON CAPITALS & DESIGN  WASHINGTON TILLS	Registered	TMA226313	3/3/78	Lincoln Hockey LLC
Canada	WASHINGTON CAPITALS & DESIGN  WASHINGTON TAIS	Registered	TMA285041	11/18/83	Lincoln Hockey LLC

**RECORDED: 11/03/2014**